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PRESIDENT’S REPORT

Anne-Marie Davidson
President@]lakejane.org

- Dear Lake Jane Neighbors,
~ T 'hope this finds you well and healthy. I want to say thank you to all of our neighbors for your

actions and your kindnesses during this time. I go walking in Lake Jane nearly every day, and
I have seen signs on mailboxes thanking our essential workers, rock gardens with superhero
rocks that include essential worker logos (and a sign that says, “take one!”), “2020 senior”
signs, and teddy bears in windows. I’ve seen requests for help and help given on NextDoor,
and love the ways in which high schools are figuring out how to recognize their graduates.
This has been a tremendously challenging situation for everyone and seeing community in
action is uplifting.

This situation has also driven adaptation. The Lake Jane Board met via Zoom this past month,
which we plan to continue to do for at least for a few months, and we plan to host the annual
meeting via Zoom as well. The annual meeting is July 26™ at 2 p.m., and the link will be:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82625884045?pwd=WnhCbExCeHE3VTF1eFIRdOhsYmhmQT09
and the password is: =WnhCbExCeHE3VTF1eFIRdOhsYmhmQT09

Alternatively, you can call in to 253-215-8782, meeting ID 826 2588 4045, password 643487.

Our association is adapting to the changes around us too. The pool is going to be closed for
the 2020 summer. This was a difficult decision to make as there are considerations on both
sides. We cannot open until Washington State makes it to Phase 3, which likely would have
resulted in a shortened summer at any rate. Beyond that, however, having reviewed
government guidelines, opening would add a significant burden in terms of costs, staff, and
operations. In a typical year, we have some income from the pool from swimming lessons and
pool rentals; this year both of those would not be possible. We would also have to add a staff
person to manage the health side of the situation while lifeguards focus on lifeguard duties.
This means our operating expenses would go up at the same time pool income goes down.
We would also have to add some hygiene measures like hand-washing stations, source PPE
for staff, and are not clear on whether the bathrooms would be accessible or what it would
take to make them so. Ultimately, we do not feel that this situation can be successfully
managed for the health and safety of our members. We are disappointed that this is the case,
and we look forward to an improved situation next year. Along with this, the fishing derby
and BBQ will not happen this year.

We also recognize the unprecedented economic times that we are going through. After
evaluating Lake Jane’s obligations, we are giving a $50 credit on 2020-2021 dues. For the
2020-2021 dues, we also will not charge a late fee until October 1, instead of August 1; we
have reduced the late fee to $25 instead of $50; and interest accrual on non-payment will not
begin until November 1. As you need to, this allows you to spread out your 2020-2021 dues
over the next 4 months without penalty.

One last change: we are raising the guest fishing fee on the lake to $5. It has been $3 since
people here can remember, and the cost of fish plants has risen considerably in the last few
years. Again, this is for guests: as always, members fish free.

I’m wishing you health, hope, and happiness in the uncertain days ahead. Hang in there.



LAKE REPORT

We are continually monitoring the lake for re-emergence of Milfoil and are glad to report that as of now, last year’s
treatment seems to have worked, as there has been no visible regrowth. We will continue to monitor throughout the
summer to verify that the Milfoil has been eradicated.

Due to the current situation, monthly lake testing for water quality has been pushed back until June at the earliest. Lake
testing is usually performed in the months of May through October of each year. Previous year’s results show that the lake
water quality has been very good.

To maintain good water quality and reduce algae growth, please minimize the use of lawn fertilizers and don’t feed the
wildlife. Speaking of wildlife, please enjoy the article below from Marv Smith-LeBleu about turtles in our area.

Turtles

It is always exciting to me when I first spot a turtle on our lake in the spring, and they are out! This means no more
freezing nights. We have two native species; the Painted turtle is seen most often. Rarely seen in Western Washington
anymore is the Western pond turtle which we have because our lake is so pristine. If you paddle around the lake quietly,
early morning or late afternoon (whenever the commotion dies down and the sun is still out) the turtles can be seen
basking on logs or branches in or near the water. I have seen as many as 7 turtles sharing a log the smallest about the size
of a 50-cent piece, the largest nearly 8 inches in diameter.

Western Pond Turtle Painted Turtle
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2020-2021
WORKING BUDGET
ADMINISTRATION
Facilities Manager/SL 500

Treasurer/Secretary/SL 500

Reserve Study

Park Labor

Bank Charges
Insurance

Attorneys Fees

Lien Fees

License Fees

Phone

Postage

Office Supplies/Printing
Taxes

Family Leave Tax
R&M

Audit

Reserve Acct.
Community Activity
Total Administration

PARK

Park Maintenance
Electricity

R&M

Honey Bucket
Garbage/Water
Total Park

LAKE

Lake Water Management
Fish Plant

Island Maintenance
R&M

Electricity

Total Lake

POOL

Lifeguards

Lesson Supervisor
Pool Service

Pool Permit
Water, Sewer & Garbage
Chemicals

Natural Gas
Electricity
Refreshments
R&M

Sick Leave Pay
Total Pool

Total budgeted Expenses 2020-21

$15,662
$19,500
$875
$2,000
$200
$6,000
$7,100
$1,300
$50
$1,200
$1,400
$1,000
$13,500
$500
$1,000
$7,000
$13,366
$1,000
$92,653

$25,000
$5,000
$3,000
$3,400
$1.,000
$37,400

$1,000
$5,000
$12,200
$3,000
$2.000
$23,200

$2,800
$500
$4,000
$500
$4,500
$3,000
$450
$5,500
$300
$3,000
$0
$24,550

$177,803

2020-21 Assessments are Due 7/1/20

444 @ 375.00
Past Due Assessments
Lien Fees
Late Fees Collected
Interest Income
Dues Credit
Park Use Fees
Fishing Fees

Total Expected Income
Revised 5/22/20

$188,700
$6,178
$1,375
$2,500
$900
($22,200)
$300
$50

$177,803

2021-2022
PROPOSED BUDGET
ADMINISTRATION
Facilities Manager/SL 500

Treasurer/Secretary/SL 500

Reserve Study

Park Labor

Bank Charges
Insurance

Attorneys Fees

Lien Fees

License Fees

Phone

Postage

Office Supplies/Printing
Taxes

Family Leave Tax
R&M

Audit

Reserve Acct.
Community Activity
Total Administration

PARK

Park Maintenance
Electricity

R&M

Honey Bucket
Garbage/Water
Total Park

LAKE

Lake Water Management
Fish Plant

Island Maintenance
R&M

Electricity

Total Lake

POOL

Lifeguards

Lesson Supervisor
Pool Service

Pool Permit
Water, Sewer, & Garbage
Chemicals

Natural Gas
Electricity
Refreshments
R&M

Sick Leave Pay
Total Pool

Total budgeted Expenses 2021-22

$17,678
$20,300
$875
$2,000
$200
$6,000
$7,100
$1,500
$50
$1,200
$1,200
$1,000
$14,500
$500
$1,000
$7,000
$20,050
$1,000
$103,153

$25,000
$5,000
$3,000
$3,500
$1.000
$37,500

$1,000
$5,000
$12,200
$3,000
$2.100
$23,300

$26,000
$2,000
$4,000
$500
$5,500
$3,000
$450
$6,100
$1,500
$3,000
$500
$52,550

2021-22 Assessments are Due 7/1/21

444 @ 425.00
Past Due Assessments
Lien Fees
Late Fees Collected
Interest Income
Pool Income
Park Use Fees
Fishing Fees

Total Expected Income

BOTH BUDGETS ARE BASED ON THE PER-LOT ASSESSMENT OF $425.00

$188,700
$11,953
$1,500
$3,000
$2,000
$9,000
$300

$50

$216,503

$216,503



OPEN POSITIONS ON THE BOARD

We have three open positions: Vice-President, one on the Park Committee and one on the Pool
Committee. All of these positions are for 1 year. You can get more information about these
positions from Melissa at 253-891-0602. Come and join the Board and see how we work to
improve Lake Jane Estates!

ANNUAL MEETING 2020 VIA ZOOM
The annual meeting is July 26" at 2 p.m., and the link will be:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82625884045?pwd=WnhCbExCeHE3VTFE1eFIRdOhsYmhmQTO09
and the password is: =WnhCbExCeHE3VTF1eFIRdOhsYmhmQT09

Alternatively, you can call in to 253-215-8782, meeting ID 826 2588 4045, password 643487.

If you are sending in a proxy, please send in with your dues or mail to LJE, P.O. Box 7453,
Bonney lake, WA 98391 or call Melissa at (253) 891-0602 to drop it off.

UPCOMING EVENTS:
Annual Meeting, July 26th, 2pm via Zoom, see above.
UpTekk Recycling Event: September 12th, 10 to 2 pm, off of 188th, back gate of upper park.

PARK REPORT

During this summer of the COVID-19 pandemic your Lake Jane Estates parks will be open
as per the normal summertime hours with a few minor modifications.

There will be no picnic shelter reservations and the playground equipment, aka: big toys
remain closed until Washington State’s social distancing reaches Phase 3.

The Wally Whale spring toy was broken in February. It's not determined whether it was
normal wear and tear, or vandalism. A new spring was installed. Wally is back in operation.
Ready for use when the COVID-19 restrictions are removed.

Everything else is good to go. Please observe proper social distancing when you encounter
people outside of your immediate household and clean up after your pets.

Park hours - Upper park — Summer hours March through September 7:00am to 10:00pm
and Winter hours October through February 7:00am to 6:00pm. Lower park — Summer
hours March through September 7:00am to dusk and Winter hours October through
February 7:00am to 6:00pm.
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LAKE JANE ESTATES
P.O. BOX 7453

BONNEY LAKE, WA 98391



